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S1. Total Nucleated Cells (TNC) and total monocytes from apheresis bag and RO fraction enriched monocytes
	Donor #
	Apheresis Bag
	Elutriated RO fraction

	
	TNC
	Total monocytes
	TNC
	Total monocytes

	1
	6.17E+09
	2.47E+09
	1.41E+09
	1.27E+09

	2
	6.72E+09
	2.08E+09
	1.55E+09
	1.38E+09

	3
	7.25E+09
	6.52E+08
	1.67E+09
	1.14E+09

	4
	1.32E+10
	3.29E+09
	3.03E+09
	2.42E+09



[bookmark: _Ref451523521][bookmark: _Ref451523511]S2. Percentages and total number of cells from the elutriation fraction from Figures 1B and 1C[image: ]
[bookmark: _Ref451523516]S3. Supplemented monocytes prior to overnight storage (day 0)
	
Donor #
	Volume (mL)
	Cell concentration/mL
	Total Nucleated Cells 
	%  viability
	% Viable monocytes (FACs)

	1
	202
	8.47E+06
	1.71E+09
	99
	83.7

	2
	201
	7.51E+06
	1.51E+09
	99
	76.3

	3
	210
	7.41E+06
	1.56E+09
	97
	67.0

	4
	298
	1.03E+07
	3.07E+09
	99
	75.1


S4.  Stored bag cell viability and purity (day 1)
	

Donor #
	Volume (mL)
	Cell concentration/mL
	Total Nucleated Cells 
	% viability
	% Viable monocytes (FACs)

	1
	202
	8.34E+06
	1.68E+09
	97
	83.1

	2
	201
	7.17E+06
	1.44E+09
	99
	81.5

	3
	209
	6.90E+06
	1.44E+09
	98
	65.6

	4
	296
	1.00E+07
	2.96E+09
	95
	74.8


S5.  Cell recovery after overnight storage
	

Donor #
	Cell recovery

	1
	98%

	2
	95%

	3
	92%

	4
	96%



S6. Final product safety assays
	
Donor   
	FN bacterial sterility
	FN fungal sterility
	Mycoplasma PCR
	Endotoxin

	
1
	No growth 
	No growth of fungus
	Negative
	NA 

	
2
	No growth
	No growth of fungus
	Negative
	<5 EU/mL

	
3
	No growth
	No growth of fungus
	Negative
	<5 EU/mL

	
4
	No growth
	No growth of fungus
	Negative
	<5 EU/mL



S7: Cryopreserved cell recovery
	Sample
	TNC
	CD14+/CD16+

	
	Pre Thaw
	Post Thaw
	Recovery
	Pre Thaw
	Post Thaw
	Recovery

	1
	3.50E+08
	3.50E+08
	100.0%
	2.85E+08
	2.94E+08
	103.3%

	2
	4.22E+08
	3.97E+08
	94.1%
	3.16E+08
	3.12E+08
	98.6%

	3
	3.33E+08
	2.93E+08
	88.0%
	2.60E+08
	2.37E+08
	91.3%



S8: Frequency of CD14/CD16 monocytes

	Sample
	Fresh sample
	Cryo sample

	
	Bag
	SM
	FN
	Day 1
	FN

	1
	15.30%
	81.40%
	79.10%
	84.10%
	87.60%

	2
	14.00%
	74.80%
	79.10%
	78.40%
	74.80%

	3
	43.50%
	78.10%
	76.80%
	81.00%
	80.60%




S9: Absolute cell number and recovery of CD14/CD16 monocytes, day 1 through FN

	Sample
	Fresh sample
	Cryo sample

	
	Day 1
	FN
	Recovery
	Day 1
	FN
	Recovery

	1
	7.50E+07
	7.55E+07
	100.67%
	2.45E+08
	2.25E+08
	91.84%

	2
	2.16E+08
	2.20E+08
	101.85%
	2.80E+08
	2.43E+08
	86.82%

	3
	7.50E+07
	7.03E+07
	93.73
	2.61E+08
	2.36E+08
	90.34%




S10: Functional assay (% Killing)

	Sample
	Fresh sample
	Cryo sample

	1
	94.1%
	95.8%

	2
	96.1%
	94.7%

	3
	95.7%
	95.3%
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S11: Materials used in development of the final product
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Percentages T-cells B-cells Neutrophils NKT-cells
CD16+ NK 



cells
CD16dim NK 



cells CL Mono IM Mono NC Mono mDC1 mDC2 pDC
Exp117_120.fcs 31.70 12.00 0.01 8.96 11.60 0.75 3.72 0.03 2.71 0.04 0.02 2.10
Exp117_122.fcs 23.70 5.27 0.06 1.15 6.57 0.29 15.30 0.69 15.20 2.82 0.27 3.00
Exp117_124.fcs 2.37 2.79 0.02 0.08 0.47 0.02 42.30 15.60 23.50 3.44 0.41 1.93
Exp117_RO.fcs 0.29 0.91 9.88 0.02 0.05 0.00 56.40 12.20 14.90 0.88 0.13 1.59
Exp118_120.fcs 59.90 14.50 0.01 4.81 10.10 0.42 0.48 0.00 0.05 0.08 0.01 0.78
Exp118_122.fcs 54.60 8.73 0.00 16.80 12.60 0.50 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.59
Exp118_124.fcs 51.60 9.20 0.01 3.40 2.89 0.09 5.81 0.00 0.19 0.94 0.12 4.76
Exp118_RO.fcs 1.60 1.11 9.53 0.04 0.06 0.00 72.80 0.64 1.67 0.70 0.12 2.29



Counts T-cells B-cells Neutrophils NKT-cells
CD16+ NK 



cells
CD16dim NK 



cells CL Mono IM Mono NC Mono mDC1 mDC2 pDC
Exp117_120.fcs 97854 37098 34 27639 35794 2326 11482 100 8361 132 70 6468
Exp117_122.fcs 71754 15947 166 3479 19890 891 46254 2076 46053 8527 825 9067
Exp117_124.fcs 7273 8579 62 243 1453 60 129791 47915 72020 10550 1244 5937
Exp117_RO.fcs 920 2847 30969 49 146 7 176833 38293 46640 2748 392 4984
Exp118_120.fcs 179834 43576 20 14455 30219 1251 1432 2 139 241 29 2336
Exp118_122.fcs 164978 26384 1 50633 38057 1516 23 1 12 14 1 1786
Exp118_124.fcs 156365 27881 17 10287 8761 269 17599 7 576 2848 368 14411
Exp118_RO.fcs 4800 3316 28573 104 168 8 218388 1907 5015 2091 352 6877



ST2: Percentages and total number of cells from the elutriation fractions from Figures 1B and 1C.
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ST2: Percentages and total number of cells from the elutriation fractions from Figures 1B and 1C.
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Product Name Trade Name Vendor National Drug 
Code Qualification Use Regulatory Status Product



Manufacture
Human Serum



Albumin Flexbumin 25% Baxter Healthcare
Corp. 0944-0493-02 Package insert Buffer additive FDA approved Final product



preparation



Hanks Buffered Salt 
Solution HBSS



American
Pharmaceutical



Partners
NA Certificate of 



Analysis



Buffer additive, 
elutriation 
procedure



GMP grade ancillary 
reagent



Intermediate 
product, elutriation



Sodium Chloride 
Injections USP Saline B.Braun Medical Inc. 0264-7800-00 Package  insert



Buffer additive, 
elutriation 
procedure



FDA   approved Intermediate 
product, elutriation



Sodium Citrate 
Concentrate 46.7% Tricitrasol Citra Labs, LLC 23731-6030-3 Package  insert



Prevent cell 
clumping, 
elutriation 
procedure



FDA   approved Intermediate      
product, elutriation



Dornase alpha 
(DNAse) Pulmozyme Genentech, Inc. 50242-100-40 Package insert Prevent cell 



clumping, storage FDA   approved Intermediate 
product, elutriation 



Plasmalyte-A Plasmalyte-A 
injection pH7.4



Baxter Healthcare 
Corp. 0338-0221-03 Package insert Infusion Solution FDA approved Final product 



preparation



Peginterferon alfa-2b SylatronTM Merck and Co 0085-1287-02 Package insert Activate monocytes FDA approved Final product     
preparation



Interferon gamma-1b Actimmune® Horizon Pharma, Inc. 42238-111-01 Package insert Activate monocytes FDA approved Final product 
preparation



Heparin Heparin Sodium American Pharma-
ceutical partners



63323-
276-02



Package insert Prevent cell clumping FDA approved Prevent cell
clumping



Pentastarch NA PSI Preservation 
Solutions



NA Certificate of
Analysis



Cryoprotectant GMP grade ancillary
reagent



Cell
cryopreservation



DMSO Cryoserv Mylan Institutional NA Certificate of
Analysis



Cryoprotectant GMP grade ancillary
reagent



Cell
cryopreservation



ST14: Products used in the creation of the final product
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